# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

# FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

#### STATE MAINE. OF

# 1861.

#### Chapter 1.

An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Lee, in the county of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. All acts and proceedings authorized by law which have been done and performed by the inhabitants of the town of Lee, in the county of Penobscot, in town meeting assembled, prior to the passage of this act, shall be as valid and effectual as if all the preliminary forms and requirements of law relating thereto, including the posting, return and record of warrants, the administration of oaths to town officers, and record thereof, had been fully complied with; and the records of said town are hereby made legal and valid evidence of the doings of said inhabitants at any of their town meetings; but nothing contained in this act shall effect actions now pending.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 16, 1861.]

## Chapter 2.

An act to amend "an act additional to an act incorporating the Arkwright Company," approved February ninth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The act entitled "an act additional to an act incorporating the Arkwright Company," approved February ninth, in the name changed.

Lee, certain

Снар. 3.

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty, is hereby amended by inserting in the first section after the word "Androscoggin" the word Mills, so that the corporation shall hereafter be known by the corporate name of Androscoggin Mills Company.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 21, 1861.]

### Chapter 3.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Casco Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$200,000. Sect. 1. The president, directors and company of the Casco Bank, are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of said bank, two hundred thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital stock, to be divided into additional shares of one hundred dollars each.

-when to be paid in.

SECT. 2. The said additional capital stock shall be paid in gold and silver into said bank, one half on or before the first day of October next, and the remaining half on or before the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

Loans.

Sect. 3. Loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified by oath and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

Certificate to be filed with secretary of state.

[Approved January 22, 1861.]

### Chapter 4.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to re-assess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to assess certain taxes, &c.

Sect. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Somerset, at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to re-assess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and sixty, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses